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Claims.Adjustment Requests

Topic #512

Electronic

837 Transaction

Even if the original claim was submitted on paper, providers may submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 (837 Health
Care Claim) transaction.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

The DHS (Department of Health Services) offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider Electronic
Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 transaction. To obtain PES software,
providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers may call
the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk.

Portal Claim Adjustments

Providers can submit claim adjustments via the Portal. Providers may use the search function to find the specific claim to adjust.
Once the claim is found, the provider can alter it to reflect the desired change and resubmit it to ForwardHealth. Any claim
ForwardHealth has paid within 365 days of the DOS (date of service) can be adjusted and resubmitted on the Portal, regardiess
of how the claim was originally submitted.

Claim adjustments with DOS beyond the 365-day submission deadline should not be submitted electronically. Providers who
attempt to submit a claim adjustment electronically for DOS beyond 365 days will have the entire amount of the claim recouped.

Requests for adjustments to claims with DOS beyond the 365-day submission deadline may be submitted using the timely filing
process (a paper process) if the claim adjustment meets one of the exceptions to the claim submission deadline.

Topic #4857

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claim
Adjustments

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer to their companion
guides for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.
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Over payments

Topic #3417

Voiding Claims

Providers may void claims on the ForwardHealth Portal to return overpayments. This way of returning overpayments may be a
more efficient and timely way for providers as a voided claim is a complete recoupment of the payment for the entire claim. Once
aclamisvoided, the claim can no longer be adjusted; however, the services indicated on the voided claim may be resubmitted on
anew claim.
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Responses

Topic #13437

ForwardHealth-Initiated Claim Adjustments

There are times when ForwardHealth must initiate a claim adjustment to address claim issues that do not require provider action
and do not affect reimbursement.

Claimsthat are subject to this type of ForwardHealth-initiated claim adjustment will have EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code
8234 noted on the RA (Remittance Advice).

The adjusted claim will be assigned a new claim number, known as an ICN (internal control number). The new ICN will begin
with "58." If the provider adjusts this claim in the future, the new ICN will be required when resubmitting the claim.

Topic #11537

National Correct Coding Initiative

As part of the federal PPACA (Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act) of 2010, the CMS (Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services) are required to promote correct coding and control improper coding leading to inappropriate payment of
claims under Medicaid. The NCCI (National Correct Coding Initiative) is the CM S response to this requirement. The NCCI
includes the creation and implementation of claims processing edits to ensure correct coding on claims submitted for Medicaid
reimbursement.

ForwardHealth is required to implement the NCCI in order to monitor all professional claims and outpatient hospital claims
submitted with CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) or HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure
codes for Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), and Family Planning Only
Services for compliance with the following NCCI edits.

. MUE (Medicaly Unlikely Edits), or units-of-service detail edits.
. Procedure-to-procedure detail edits.

The NCCI editing will occur in addition to/along with current procedure code review and editing completed by McKesson
ClaimCheck® and in ForwardHealth interChange.

Medically Unlikely Detail Edits

MUE, or units-of-service detail edits, define the maximum units of service that a provider would report under most circumstances
for a single member on asingle DOS (date of service) for each CPT or HCPCS procedure code. If a detail on aclaim is denied
for MUE, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code on the RA (Remittance Advice) indicating that the detail
was denied due to NCCI.

An example of an MUE would be if procedure code 11100 (i.e., biopsy of skin lesion) was billed with a quantity of two or more.

This procedure is medically unlikely to occur more than once; therefore, if it is billed with units greater than one, the detail will be
denied.

Pr ocedur e-to-Procedur e Detail Edits
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Procedure-to-procedure detail edits define pairs of CPT or HCPCS codes that should not be reported together on the same
DOS for avariety of reasons. This edit applies across details on asingle claim or across different claims. For example, an earlier
claim that was paid may be denied and recouped if a more complete code is billed for the same DOS on a separate claim. If a
detail on aclaim is denied for procedure-to-procedure edit, providers will receive an EOB code on the RA indicating that the
detail was denied due to NCCI.

An example of a procedure-to-procedure edit would be if procedure codes 11451 (i.e., remova of a sweat gland lesion) and
93000 (i.e., electrocardiogram) were billed on the same claim for the same DOS. Procedure code 11451 describes a more
complex service than procedure code 93000, and therefore, the secondary procedure would be denied.

Quarterly Code List Updates

The CMS will issue quarterly revisions to the table of codes subject to NCCI edits that ForwardHealth will adopt and implement.
Refer to the CM S Web site for downloadable code lists.

Claim Details Denied as a Result of National Correct Coding Initiative Edits
Providers should take the following steps if they are uncertain why particular services on a claim were denied:

. Review ForwardHealth remittance information for the EOB message related to the denial.

. Review the claim submitted to ensure al information is accurate and complete.

. Consult current CPT and HCPCS publications to make sure proper coding instructions were followed.

. Consult current ForwardHealth publications, including the Online Handbook, to make sure current policy and hilling
instructions were followed.

. Call Provider Services for further information or explanation.

If reimbursement for a claim or adetail on aclaimis denied due to an MUE or procedure-to-procedure edit, providers may
appeal the denial. Following are instructions for submitting an appeal:

. Complete the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (08/15)) form. In Element 16, select the "Consultant review
requested” checkbox and the "Other/comments” checkbox. In the "Other/comments’ text box, indicate "Reconsideration of
an NCCI denial."

. Attach notes/supporting documentation.

. Submit a claim, Adjustment/Reconsideration Request, and additional notes/supporting documentation to ForwardHealth for
processing.

Topic #5018

Sear ching for and Viewing All Claimson the Portal

All claims, including compound, noncompound, and dental claims, are available for viewing on the ForwardHealth Portal.
To search and view claims on the Portal, providers may do the following:

. Goto the Portal.

. Log into the secure Provider area of the Portal.

. The most recent claims processed by ForwardHealth will be viewable on the provider's home page or the provider may
select "claim search” and enter the applicable information to search for additiona claims.

. Select the claim the provider wantsto view.
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Submission

Topic #10677

Advanced I maging Services

Claims for advanced imaging services should be submitted to ForwardHealth using normal procedures and claim completion
instructions. When PA (prior authorization) is required, providers should always wait two full business days from the date on
which MedSolutions approved the PA request before submitting a claim for an advanced imaging service that requires PA. This
will ensure that ForwardHealth has the PA on file when the claim is received.

Submitting Claimsfor Situations Exempt from the Prior Authorization
Requirement
In the following situations, PA is not required for advanced imaging services:

. Theserviceis provided during a member's inpatient hospita stay.

. Theserviceis provided when a member isin observation status at a hospital.

. Theserviceis provided as part of an emergency room visit.

. Theserviceis provided as an emergency service.
. The ordering provider is exempt from the PA requirement.

Service Provided During an Inpatient Stay
Advanced imaging services provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay are exempt from PA requirements.
Ingtitutional claims for advanced imaging services provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay are automatically exempt from

PA requirements. Providers submitting a professiona claim for advanced imaging services provided during a member's inpatient
hospital stay should indicate POS (place of service) code 21 (Inpatient Hospital) on the claim.

Service Provided for Observation Status

Advanced imaging services provided when a member is in observation status at a hospital are exempt from PA requirements.

Providers using a paper ingtitutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 (HCPCS (Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System)/Rate/HIPPS Code) with the procedure code for the advanced imaging service. To indicate a modifier
on an ingtitutional claim, enter the appropriate five-digit procedure code in Form Locator 44, followed by the two-digit modifier.
Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 (837 Headlth Care Claim: Institutional) should refer to the appropriate
companion guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professional claim form should indicate modifier UA with the advanced imaging procedure code.

Service Provided as Part of Emergency Room Visit
Advanced imaging services provided as part of an emergency room visit are exempt from the PA requirements.

Providers using an ingtitutiona claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 with the procedure code for the
advanced imaging service. Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 should refer to the appropriate companion
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guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professional claim form should indicate POS code 23 (Emergency Room — Haospital) on the claim.

Service Provided as Emergency Service
Advanced imaging services provided as emergency services are exempt from the PA requirements.

Providers using an institutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 with the procedure code for the
advanced imaging service. Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 should refer to the appropriate companion
guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professional claim form should submit a claim with an emergency indicator.

Ordering Provider |s Exempt from Prior Authorization Requirement

Health systems, groups, and individual providers (requesting providers) that order CT (computed tomography) and MR (magnetic
resonance) imaging services and have implemented advanced imaging decision support tools may request an exemption from PA
requirements for these services from ForwardHealth. Upon approval, ForwardHealth will recognize the requesting provider's
advanced imaging decision support tool (e.g., ACR Select, Medicalis) as an alternative to current PA requirements for CT and
MR imaging services. Requesting providers with an approved tool will not be required to obtain PA through MedSolutions for
these services when ordered for Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus fee-for-service members.

Providers rendering advanced imaging services for an ordering provider who is exempt from PA requirements are required to
include modifier Q4 (Service for ordering/referring physician qualifies as a service exemption) on the claim detail for the CT or MR
imaging service. This modifier, which may be used in addition to the TC (Technical component) or 26 (Professional component)
modifiers on advanced imaging claims, indicates to ForwardHealth that the referring provider is exempt from PA requirements for
these services.

Topic #6957

Copy Claimson the ForwardHealth Portal

Providers can copy institutional, professional, and dental paid claims on the ForwardHealth Portal. Providers can open any paid
claim, click the "Copy" button, and all of the information on the claim will be copied over to a new claim form. Providers can then
make any desired changes to the claim form and click "Submit" to submit as a new claim. After submission, ForwardHea th will
issue aresponse with anew ICN (internal control number) aong with the claim status.

Topic #5017

Correct Errorson Claims and Resubmit to
ForwardHealth on the Portal

Providers can view EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes and descriptions for any claim submitted to ForwardHealth on the
ForwardHealth Portal. The EOBs help providers determine why a claim did not process successfully, so providers may correct
the error online and resubmit the claim. The EOB appears on the bottom of the screen and references the applicable claim header
or detail.

Topic #4997
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Direct Data Entry of Professional and I nstitutional
Claimson the Portal

Providers can submit the following claims to ForwardHealth via DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the ForwardHealth Portal:

. Professiond claims.

. Ingtitutiona claims.

. Dental claims.

. Compound drug claims.

. Noncompound drug claims.

DDE is an online application that allows providers to submit claims directly to ForwardHealth.

When submitting claims via DDE, required fields are indicated with an asterisk next to the field. If arequired field is left blank, the
claim will not be submitted and a message will appear prompting the provider to complete the specific required field(s). Portal help
is available for each online application screen. In addition, search functions accompany certain fields so providers do not need to
look up the following information in secondary resources.

On professiona claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

. Procedure codes.

. Modifiers.

. Diagnosis codes.

. Place of service codes.

On institutiona claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

. Typeof bill.

. Patient status.

. Visit point of origin.
. Visit priority.

. Diagnosis codes.
. Revenue codes.

. Procedure codes.
. Modifiers.

On dental claims, providers may search for and select the following:

. Procedure codes.

. Rendering providers.

. Areaof the ord cavity.
. Place of service codes.

On compound and honcompound drug claims, providers may search for and select the following:

. Diagnosis codes.

. NDCs (National Drug Codes).
. Place of service codes.

. Professiona service codes.

. Reason for service codes.

. Result of service codes.
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Using DDE, providers may submit claims for compound drugs and single-entity drugs. Any provider, including a provider of DME
(durable medical equipment) or of DM S (disposable medical supplies) who submits noncompound drug claims, may submit these
clamsvia DDE. All claims, including POS (Point-of-Sale) claims, are viewable via DDE.

Topic #15957

Documenting and Billing the Appropriate National Drug
Code

Providers are reguired to use the NDC (National Drug Code) of the administered drug and not the NDC of another
manufacturer's product, even if the chemical name is the same. Providers should not preprogram their billing systems to
automatically default to NDCs that do not accurately reflect the product that was administered to the member.

Per DHS (Department of Health Services) 106.03(3) and 107.10, Wis. Admin. Code, submitting a claim with an NDC other than
the NDC on the package from which the drug was dispensed is considered an unacceptable practice.

Upon retrospective review, ForwardHealth can seek recoupment for the payment of a claim from the provider if the NDC(s)
submitted does not accurately reflect the product that was administered to the member.

Topic #344

Electronic Claim Submission

Providers are encouraged to submit claims electronically. Electronic claim submission does the following:

. Adapts to existing systems.

. Allows flexible submission methods.

. Improves cash flow.

. Offersefficient and timely payments.

. Reduces hilling and processing errors.
. Reduces clerical effort.

Topic #1908

Electronic Claim Submission for Rural Health Clinic Services

Electronic claims for RHC (rural health clinic) services must be submitted using either the 837P (837 Health Care Claim:
Professional) or 8371 (837 Health Care Claim: Ingtitutional) transaction. Providers should refer to their service-specific areato
determine which transaction to use. Electronic claims for RHCs submitted using any transaction other than the 837P or 8371 will
be denied.

Providers should use the companion guide for the 837P or 8371 transaction when submitting these claims.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

The DHCAA (Division of Health Care Access and Accountability) offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The
PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic claims using an 837 transaction. To obtain
PES software, providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software,
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providers may call the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Hel pdesk.

Topic #16937

Electronic Claims and Claim Adjustmentswith Other Commercial Health
I nsurance I nfor mation

Effective for claims and claim adjustments submitted electronically viathe Portal or PES software on and after June 16, 2014,
other insurance information must be submitted at the detail level on professional, institutional, and dental claims and adjustmentsiif it
was processed at the detail level by the primary insurance. Except for afew instances, Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plusis
the payer of last resort for any covered services, therefore, providers are required to make a reasonable effort to exhaust all
existing other health insurance sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth or to a state-contracted MCO (managed care
organization).

Other insurance information that is submitted at the detail level viathe Portal or PES software will be processed at the detail level
by ForwardHealth.

Under HIPAA (Hedth Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996), claims and adjustments submitted using an 837
transaction must include detail-level information for other insurance if they were processed at the detail level by the primary
insurance.

Adjustmentsto Claims Submitted Prior to June 16, 2014

Providers who submit professiona, ingtitutional, or dental claim adjustments electronically on and after June 16, 2014, for claims
originally submitted prior to June 16, 2014, are required to submit other insurance information at the detail level on the adjustment
if it was processed at the detail level by the primary insurance.

Topic #1909

Encounters and Claims Submission

Through the Wisconsin Medicaid RHC (rura health clinic) annual cost report, RHCs may claim cost-based reimbursement for
member visits that meet the encounter criteria. Encounters are based on paid Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus HMO and fee-for-
service claims. Therefore, it isimportant for RHCs to submit claims to ForwardHealth properly to ensure identification of all
eligible encounters. Refer to service-specific areas for complete claims submission information and instructions.

Reimbursement Available and Billing Requirements

When an enrolled member's record shows the member has commercial insurance, use the following guidelines for fee-for-service
hilling.

Submit a fee-for-service claim to ForwardHea th when commercia insurance reimburses either one of the following:

. Lessthan the current year's final settlement Medicaid encounter rate and less than the charge.
. Zero or denies coverage.

Report the Medicaid encounter and any commercial insurance payments received in the Medicaid cost report.
Do not submit a fee-for-service claim to ForwardHealth when commercia insurance reimburses either one of the following:

. An amount greater than the current year's final settlement Medicaid encounter rate.
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. The full amount of the charge.
Do not include the encounter or payments received in the Medicaid cost report.

The following are some examplesiillustrating this in practice. For simplicity, Medicaid's RHC encounter rate will be $60 and its
maximum fee-for-service reimbursement will be $30 in each of the following scenarios.

Scenario 1
When insurance denies or reimburses zero, but the member record indicates commercial insurance coverage, then:
. Bill the fee-for-service claims system.
. Include the encounter and payments received in the Medicaid cost report.
. Thisis considered a Medicaid-only encounter.
Example:
. RHC charges = $50.
. Paid by insurance = $0.
. Bill fee-for-service? Yes.
. Fee-for-service payment = $30 (indicated in the Medicaid cost report).
. Include the encounter and insurance payment in the Medicaid cost report? = Yes.
Note: $60 (encounter rate) - $30 (fee-for-service payment) = $30 (amount payable to provider at final settlement.
Scenario 2

When insurance reimburses your RHC chargesin full, then:

. Do not bill the Medicaid fee-for-service claims system.
. Do not include the encounter in the Medicaid cost report.

Example:

. RHC charges = $42.

. Paid by insurance = $42.

. Bill fee-for-service? No.

. Include the encounter and insurance payment in the Medicaid cost report? = No.

Scenario 3

When insurance reimburses less than your RHC charges and less than the RHC encounter rate, but more than Medicaid or
BadgerCare Plus fee-for-service maximum alowable fee, then:

. Bill the fee-for-service claims system.
. Include the encounter and the payments received in the Medicaid cost report.

Example:

. RHC charges = $65.

. Paid by insurance = $45.

. Bill fee-for-service? Yes.

. Fee-for-service payment (indicated in the Medicaid cost report) = $0.
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. Include the encounter and insurance payment in the Medicaid cost report? = Yes.
Note: $60 (encounter rate) - $45 (insurance payment) = $15 (amount payable to provider at final settlement).
Scenario 4

When insurance reimburses less than your RHC charges, less than Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus's fee-for-service maximum
alowable fee, and less than the RHC encounter rate, then:

. Bill the fee-for-service claims system.
. Include the encounter and the payments in the Medicaid cost report.

Example:

. RHC charges = $50.

. Paid by insurance = $25.

. Bill fee-for-service? Yes.

. Fee-for-service payment (indicated in the Medicaid cost report) = $5.

. Include the encounter and insurance payment in the Medicaid cost report? = Yes.

Note: $50 (charge) - $25 (insurance payment) - $5 (fee-for-service payment) = $20 (amount payable to provider at final
settlement).

Scenario 5
When insurance reimburses more than your RHC encounter rate and less than your RHC charges, then:

. Do not hill the fee-for-service claims system.
. Do not include the encounter and the payments in the Medicaid cost report.

Example:

. RHC charges = $80.

. Paid by insurance = $70.

. Bill Medicaid fee-for-service? No.

. Include the encounter and insurance payment in the Medicaid cost report? No.

Commercial I nsurance Requirement and Verification

Federal and state regulations require providers to bill a member's commercial insurance plan and Medicare before billing
Medicaid.

To verify whether the member has commercial insurance, providers may access the EV'S (Wisconsin's Enrollment Verification
System), which includes the following enrollment verification methods.

. A magnetic stripe card reader that may be purchased through a commercia enrollment verification vendor.
. Personal computer software that may be purchased through a commercia enrollment verification vendor.

. WiCall, Wisconsin's AVR (Automated V oice Response) system.

. Provider Services.

Providers may not hold members responsible for any commercia cost-sharing amounts, such as copayments, deductibles, or
coinsurance.
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Topic #10837

Note Field for Most Claims Submitted Electronically

In some instances, ForwardHealth requires providers to include a description of a service identified by an unlisted, or NOC (not
otherwise classified), procedure code. Providers submitting claims electronically should include a description of an NOC
procedure code in a"Notes" field, if required. The Notes field allows providers to enter up to 80 characters. In some cases, the
Notes field allows providers to submit NOC procedure code information on a claim electronically instead of on a paper claim or
with a paper attachment to an electronic claim.

The Notes field should only be used for NOC procedure codes that do not require PA (prior authorization).

Claims Submitted via the ForwardHealth Portal Direct Data Entry or
Provider Electronic Solutions

A notes field is available on the ForwardHealth Portal DDE (Direct Data Entry) and PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software
when providers submit the following types of claims:

. Professional.
. Indtitutional.
. Dental.

On the professional form, the Notes field is available on each detail. On the institutional and dental forms, the Notes field is only
available on the header.

Claims Submitted via 837 Health Care Claim Transactions

ForwardHealth accepts and utilizes information submitted by providers about NOC procedure codes in certain loops/segments on
the 837 (837 Health Care Claim) transactions. Refer to the companion gquides for more information.

Topic #1919

Outpatient Mental Health/Substance Abuse Services

Psychiatrists and Ph.D. psychologists who are Medicaid-enrolled and are either employed by or under contract with an RHC
(rurd health clinic) may submit claims for outpatient mental health or substance abuse services under the RHC hilling NPI
(National Provider Identifier). These services are eligible for cost-based reimbursement.

Master's-level therapists and substance abuse counselors must work in an enrolled mental health or substance abuse clinic and
may submit claims for services only through a licensed, Medicaid-enrolled outpatient mental health or substance abuse clinic. An

RHC must become enrolled as an outpatient mental health or substance abuse clinic to use the services of a Master's level
therapist and report them as RHC service costs and encounters on the Medicaid cost report.

Topic #561

Paper Claim Form Preparation and Data Alignment
Requirements
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Optical Character Recognition

Paper claims submitted to ForwardHealth on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) and UB-04 Claim Form are
processed using OCR (Optical Character Recognition) software that recognizes printed, alphanumeric text. OCR software
increases efficiency by alleviating the need for keying in data from paper claims.

The data alignment requirements do not apply to the Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (07/12)) and the Noncompound Drug
Claim (F-13072 (07/12)).

Speed and Accuracy of Claims Processing

OCR software processes claim forms by reading text within fields on claim forms. After a paper claim form is received by
ForwardHealth, the claim form is scanned so that an image can be displayed electronically. The OCR software reads the
electronic image on file and populates the information into the ForwardHealth interChange system. This technology increases
accuracy by removing the possibility of errors being made during manual keying.

OCR software speeds paper claim processing, but only if providers prepare their claim forms correctly. In order for OCR
software to read the claim form accurately, the quality of copy and the aignment of text within individual fields on the claim form
need to be precise. If data are misaligned, the claim could be processed incorrectly. If data cannot be read by the OCR software,
the process will stop and the electronic image of the claim form will need to be reviewed and keyed manually. Thiswill cause an
increase in processing time.

Handwritten Claims

Submitting handwritten claims should be avoided whenever possible. ForwardHealth accepts handwritten claims; however, it is
very difficult for OCR software to read a handwritten claim. If a handwritten claim cannot be read by the OCR software, it will
need to be keyed manually from the electronic image of the claim form. Providers should avoid submitting claims with handwritten
corrections as this can also cause OCR software processing delays.

Use Original Claim Forms

Only original 1500 Health Insurance Claim Forms and UB-04 Claim Forms should be submitted. Original claim forms are printed
in red ink and may be obtained from a federal forms supplier. ForwardHealth does not provide these claim forms. Claims that are
submitted as photocopies cannot be read by OCR software and will need to be keyed manually from an electronic image of the
claim form. This could result in processing delays.

UseLaser or Ink Jet Printers

It is recommended that claims are printed using laser or ink jet printers rather than printers that use DOT matrix. DOT matrix
printers have breaks in the |etters and numbers, which may cause the OCR software to misread the claim form. Use of old or
worn ink cartridges should also be avoided. If the claim form is read incorrectly by the OCR software, the claim may be denied or
reimbursed incorrectly. The process may also be stopped if it is unable to read the claim form, which will cause adelay whileit is
manually reviewed.

Alignment

Alignment within each field on the claim form needs to be accurate. If text within afield is aligned incorrectly, the OCR software
may not recognize that data are present within the field or may not read the data correctly. For example, if a reimbursement
amount of $300.00 is entered into afield on the claim form, but the last "0" is not aligned within the field, the OCR software may
read the number as $30.00, and the claim will be reimbursed incorrectly.

To get the best alignment on the claim form, providers should center information vertically within each field, and align all
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information on the same horizontal plane. Avoid squeezing two lines of text into one of the six line items on the 1500 Health
Insurance Claim Form.

The following sample claim forms demonstrate correct and incorrect alignment:

. Correct dignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. Incorrect aignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. Correct dignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

. Incorrect alignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

Clarity

Clarity is very important. If information on the claim form is not clear enough to be read by the OCR software, the process may
stop, prompting manual review.

The following guidelines will produce the clearest image and optimize processing time:

. Use 10-point or 12-point Times New Roman or Courier New font.

. Typeall claim datain uppercase letters.

. Useonly black ink to complete the claim form.

. Avoid using italics, bold, or script.

. Make sure characters do not touch.

. Make sure there are no lines from the printer cartridge anywhere on the claim form.

. Avoid using special characters such as dollar signs, decimals, dashes, asterisks, or backslashes, unlessit is specified that
these characters should be used.

. Use Xsin check boxes. Avoid using letterssuch as"Y" for "Yes," "N" for "No," "M" for "Male," or "F" for "Female."

. Do not highlight any information on the claim form. Highlighted information blackens when it isimaged, and the OCR
software will be unable to read it.

Note: The above guidelines will also produce the clearest image for claims that need to be keyed manually from an electronic
image.

Staples, Correction Liquid, and Correction Tape

The use of staples, correction liquid, correction tape, labels, or stickers on claim forms should be avoided. Staples need to be
removed from claim forms be